```
SECTION XIV
'ITEM NO.9
                   REGISTRAR COURT. 1
               SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
                      RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
              BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. PAWAN DEV KOTWAL
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25298/2012
AMRIT LAL SETH (D) BY LRS.
                                               Petitioner(s)
                              VERSUS
```

M/S SETH HOTELS PVT. LTD. AND ORS. Respondent(s) (with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln. and permission to appear and argue in person and setting aside an abatement and substitution and interim relief and office report) Date: 18/07/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today. For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Mahesh Kasana, Adv.

Mr. K. B. Rohtagi, Adv.

Mr Mohd. Zeeshan Ansari, Adv.

Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma, Adv.

Mrs Shefali Mitra, Adv.

Mr. S. K. Dhingra, Adv. Mr. Surender Kumar Gupta, Adv. Respondent-in-person, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Respondent no.1 has already filed counter affidavit.

The ld. Counsel for respondent nos. 23 and 25 that he adopts the same counter affidavit for respondents also.

Respondent nos. 18 to 21 and 33 have already adopted the same counter affidavit.

-2-Item No.9

Opportunity to respondent nos. 16,17 to file and 28

counter affidavit has already been declined.

None appears for respondent nos. 5 to 15, 26,27 and 29 to 32 despite due service.

Counter affidavit has also been filed by respondent nos. 22 and 24. Same be served on respondent nos. 2 and 3.

Defects in the counter affidavit filed by respondent nos. 2 and 3 becured within two weeks time.

Application for substitution of legal representatives of

deceased respondent no.4 be processed under rules.

(PAWAN DEV KOTWAL) Registrar